

CA No. 17

Vendor No. 105638

Contract No. 7536

Effective Date \_\_\_\_\_

**LEE COUNTY PORT AUTHORITY**  
**LOQ 15-24 Design Manager Services for the Rehabilitation of Roads**  
**CONTRACT AMENDMENT (CA)**

Upon the completion and execution of this Contract Amendment, signed by both parties, the parties acknowledge the following work will be performed in accordance with the Contract. The intent of this Contract Amendment is to amend the scope, time or dollars of the contract work. ***No work should be performed without the execution of a written Task Authorization, which shall serve as a Notice To Proceed with the work.*** All the covenants, terms, conditions, provisions and contents of the original Contract, as amended, shall be and are applicable to this Contract Amendment unless specifically identified herein.

**Description of work: RSW Design Manager Rehabilitation of Roads – Design Manager/ CA Services Time Extension through February 28, 2029 due to a combination of FPL delays on current project and to allow the bidding and construction of Air Cargo Lane to be completed.**

**(1) Reasons for Amendment**

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Programmed CIP Project(s) | <input type="checkbox"/> Budgeted Task/Work            |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Unforeseen Site Conditions           | <input type="checkbox"/> Error/Omission in Plans/Specs |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Design Change                        | <input type="checkbox"/> Owner Requested               |
| <input type="checkbox"/> Safety Considerations                | <input type="checkbox"/> Cost Benefit to Project       |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other <u>Extension</u>    |  |

**(2) Method of Negotiating Price of Work**

\_\_\_\_\_ Lump Sum  
\_\_\_\_\_ Time and Materials  
\_\_\_\_\_ Unit Prices  
\_\_\_\_\_ Hourly plus expenses  
\_\_\_\_\_ Other \_\_\_\_\_

**Method of Negotiating Time of Work:**

\_\_\_\_\_ Consultant/Contractor Records  
\_\_\_\_\_ Cost plus fixed fee  
\_\_\_\_\_ Force Account

**(3) Acceptance**

It is understood and agreed that the execution and acceptance of this CA constitutes agreement by both parties to amend the Contract in accordance with the represented work and/or conditions. It shall be understood between both parties that this Amendment shall not be effective until approval from the FAA and/or FDOT has been obtained, if required.

Johnson Engineering, Inc.

ACCEPTANCE

Signed by:



8/12/2024

Laura DeJohn

2CFA28B1BB93448...

**#430979-19402**

FDOT: \_\_\_\_\_  
FDOT Representative

FAA: N/A  
FAA Representative

Approved as to form for the reliance of the  
Lee County Port Authority only:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Port Attorney

**LEE COUNTY PORT AUTHORITY AUTHORIZATION**

☐ By: \_\_\_\_\_ NA  
Deputy Executive Director or Designee

☒ Board Item By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Chair - Lee County Port Authority Board of Port Commissioners

## EXHIBIT A – SUBCONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION

CA No. 17

The CONSULTANT or CONTRACTOR intends to engage the following subconsultant(s) and/or subcontractor(s) to assist in providing and performing the services, tasks, or work required under this Contract Amendment. At any time during the performance of work outlined in this Contract Amendment that the subconsultant(s)/subcontractor(s) identified below change, such change should be sent in writing to the LCPA. Only those subconsultants(s)/subcontractor(s) whereby prior written notification has been given to the LCPA are allowed to perform work under this Contract Amendment.

It is the responsibility of the CONSULTANT or CONTRACTOR to ensure that all subconsultants and/or subcontractors are properly licensed and insured prior to initiating any work in accordance with this contract.

(If none, enter the word "none" in the space below.)

Service or Work to be Performed	Name, Address, Phone and e-mail of Individual or Firm	Estimated Dollar Value of Subcontracted Work	DBE, WBE, or MBE (yes or no)	If Yes, Estimated Dollar Value of DBE/WBE/MBE Work
None				

**EXHIBIT B - CONTRACT SUMMARY**

Johnson Engineering - Contract 7536

Contract Amendment 17

8/11/2024

#	Task	Board Approved Contract Amount	Total Project Budget Adjustments	This Contract Adjustment	TA Issued \$100,000 Level Maximum \$1,000,000 FY 2016-17	TA Issued \$100,000 Level Maximum \$1,000,000 FY 2017-18	TA Issued \$100,000 Level Maximum \$1,000,000 FY 2018-19	TA Issued \$100,000 Level Maximum \$1,000,000 FY 2019-20	CA Issued \$100,000 Level Maximum \$1,000,000 FY 2020-21	Current Contract Value	TAs Issued	Pending TAs	Remaining Contract Balance
1	Pavement Rehabilitation Evaluation	\$ 114,199.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 172,626.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 172,626.00	\$ 172,626.00	\$ -	\$ -
1	Design and Construction Plans	\$ 1,935,660.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 117,860.00	\$ 9,190.00	\$ (76,483.68)	\$ 1,813,866.32	\$ 1,813,866.32	\$ -	\$ -
2	Fuel Farm Road Street Lighting (TA 1.5)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
3	ITS Signs - Terminal Access Road (void)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
4	LED Retrofit Analysis (Chamberlin)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,110.00	\$ (670.00)	\$ 4,440.00	\$ 4,440.00	\$ -	\$ -
5	Fountain Design (Chamberlin)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,307.50	\$ -	\$ 25,307.50	\$ 25,307.50	\$ -	\$ -
6	RSW ITS Signs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,490.00	\$ -	\$ 41,490.00	\$ 41,490.00	\$ -	\$ -
7	AOPD	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,975.00	\$ 6,980.00	\$ 16,955.00	\$ 16,955.00	\$ -	\$ -
8	CA Services	\$ 196,452.86	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 196,452.86	\$ 196,452.86	\$ -	\$ -
9	Fiber Conduit Revision	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,040.00	\$ 4,040.00	\$ 4,040.00	\$ -	\$ -
10	Extension to 2/28/2029	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>CONTRACT TOTALS</b>		<b>\$ 2,246,311.86</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 172,626.00</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 117,860.00</b>	<b>\$ 91,072.50</b>	<b>\$ (66,133.68)</b>	<b>\$ 2,275,177.68</b>	<b>\$ 2,275,177.68</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

\*Board-approved Level 4 - \$100,000 11/3/2016\*